

**19.12.2023: xəbər**

**Coordinator of the Department of Economics and Management at the first meeting of tourism-specialized educational institutions**

Dr. Bahadır Baysal, the coordinator of Economics and Management of Khazar University participated in the first meeting of tourism-specialized educational institutions organized by Economic Cooperation Organization (ECO) and the State Tourism Agency of Azerbaijan in Baku on December 4–5. The event was attended by officials from nine ECO member countries (Azerbaijan, Türkiye, Kazakhstan, Uzbekistan, Turkmenistan, Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, Iran and Pakistan), educational institutions on tourism and representatives of the UN World Tourism Organization.

The meeting consisted of 3 sections 1-connecting, government, academia, and industry: best practices in tourism education, 2-curriculum design: enhancing tourism education for tomorrow's needs and 3-innovation and technology: emerging trends in tourism education.

Discussions were made at the end of the conference.

**İqtisadiyyat və menecment departamentinin koordinatoru turizm üzrə ixtisaslaşmış təhsil müəssisələrinin ilk toplantısında**

Xəzər Universitetinin İqtisadiyyat və menecment departamentinin koordinatoru Dr. Bahadır Baysal 2023-cü il dekabrın 4-5-də İqtisadi Əməkdaşlıq Təşkilatı (İƏT) və Azərbaycan Dövlət Turizm Agentliyinin birgə təşkilatçılığı ilə turizm üzrə ixtisaslaşmış təhsil müəssisələrinin Bakıda keçirilən ilk toplantısında iştirak edib. Tədbirdə İƏT-ə üzv olan doqquz ölkədən (Azərbaycan, Türkiyə, Qazaxıstan, Özbəkistan, Türkmənistan, Qırğızıstan, Tacikistan, İran və Pakistan) rəsmi şəxslər, turizm üzrə təhsil müəssisələri və BMT-nin Ümumdünya Turizm Təşkilatının nümayəndələri iştirak edirdilər. Görüş 3 bölmədən ibarət idi: 1-hökumət, akademik sahə və sənayenin birliyi, turizm təhsilində ən yaxşı təcrübələr, 2-kurikulum hazırlanması: sabahın ehtiyacları üçün turizm təhsilinin artırılması və 3-innovasiya və texnologiya, turizm təhsilində yaranan tendensiyalar.

Konfransın sonunda müzakirələr aparılıb.











